

No. 23-1039

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MARLEAN A. AMES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH SERVICES,

*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NAACP LEGAL  
DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.;  
LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF; NATIONAL WOMEN'S  
LAW CENTER; NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW  
PROJECT; ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATION FUND (AALDEF); AND EQUAL  
JUSTICE SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

JANAI S. NELSON  
*Director-Counsel*  
SAMUEL SPITAL\*  
ALEXIS M. JOHNSON  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
40 Rector St., 5th Fl.  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 965-2200  
amjohnson@naacpldf.org

\* *Counsel of Record*

AVATARA A. SMITH-  
CARRINGTON  
MOLLY M. CAIN  
DONYA KHADEM  
JENNIFER A. HOLMES  
MICHAEL N. TURNAGE  
YOUNG  
AMALEA SMIRNIOTOPOULOS  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
700 14th St. NW, Ste. 600  
Washington, DC 20005

January 24, 2025

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Congress Enacted Title VII in Recognition of Widespread Discrimination Against Black People That Excluded Them from Equal Employment Opportunities. ....	6
II. Consideration of “Background Circumstances” Evidence Reflects Title VII’s History and Purpose and Is Consistent with <i>McDonnell</i> <i>Douglas</i> .....	12
A. Properly Applied, the <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> Burden-Shifting Framework Furthers Congress’ Goal of Equalizing Employment Opportunities and Ensures a Faithful Application of Title VII.....	12
B. Properly Applied at Summary Judgment, the “Background Circumstances” Standard Is Simply an Application of <i>McDonnell</i> <i>Douglas</i> .....	17
C. The Sixth Circuit’s Reconsideration of the Prima Facie Case in Deciding a Motion for Summary Judgment Is a Misapplication of <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> .....	27
D. Regardless of the Sixth Circuit’s Consideration of “Background Circumstances,” Petitioner Failed to Meet	

Her Burden to Overcome Ohio's Proffered Nondiscriminatory Reason.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ames v. Ohio Dep’t of Youth Servs.</i> , 87 F.4th 822 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	28
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	17
<i>Cline v. Cath. Diocese of Toledo</i> , 206 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Furnco Const. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	14, 15, 19, 23, 28
<i>Green v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 463 F.2d 337 (8th Cir. 1972).....	14
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	6
<i>Harding v. Gray</i> , 9 F.3d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	23, 24
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>Leisring v. Clerk of Hamilton Cnty. Mun. Ct.</i> , 838 F. App’x 956 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	33
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976) .....	16
<i>McDonnell Douglas v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	4, 11–15, 18
<i>Miles v. S. Cent. Hum. Res. Agency, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 883 (6th Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) .....	16

<i>Mills v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Murray v. UBS Sec., LLC</i> , 601 U.S. 23 (2024).....	26
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Serv. Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	15
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	26, 31
<i>Schaffhauser v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 794 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	26, 29
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	15
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Aff. v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	26, 30, 34
<i>Tingle v. Arbors at Hilliard</i> , 692 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111, 121 (1985).....	12
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	26, 27, 29
<i>White v. Columbus Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , 429 F.3d 232 (6th Cir. 2005).....	27

## Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	11, 17, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.1.....	17

## Other Authorities

Ashley Jardina et al., <i>The Limits of Educational Attainment in Mitigating Occupational Segregation Between Black and White Workers</i> (Nat'l Bureau Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 31641, 2023) .....	21, 22
Burke Marshall Personal Papers, Burke Marshall Personal Papers, Series 1.13. Civil Rights Act of 1964: Bipartisan Civil Rights Newsletter No. 17, John F. Kennedy Presidential Library & Museum (Mar. 30, 1984), <a href="https://www.jfklibrary.org/asset-viewer/archives/bmpp-027-009#?image_identifier=BMPP-027-009-p0029">https://www.jfklibrary.org/asset- viewer/archives/bmpp-027- 009#?image_identifier=BMPP-027-009-p0029</a> ....	9
Caroline Medina & Lindsay Mahowald, Discrimination and Barriers to Well-Being: The State of the LGBTQI+ Community in 2022, Ctr. for Am. Prog. (2023), <a href="https://www.americanprogress.org/article/discrimination-and-barriers-to-well-being-the-state-of-the-lgbtqi-community-in-2022/">https://www.americanprogress.org/article/discrim- ination-and-barriers-to-well-being-the-state-of- the-lgbtqi-community-in-2022/</a> .....	20, 21
Cong. Rec. 7204 (Apr. 8, 1964), <a href="https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GPO-CRECB-1964-pt6/pdf/GPO-CRECB-1964-pt6-2.pdf">https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GPO- CRECB-1964-pt6/pdf/GPO-CRECB-1964-pt6- 2.pdf</a> .....	7, 9

- Daniel B. Rodriguez & Barry R. Weingast,  
*The Positive Political Theory of Legislative History: New Perspectives On The 1964 Civil Rights Act And Its Interpretation*,  
 151 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1417 (2003)..... 8
- Francis J. Vaas,  
*Title VII: Legislative History*,  
 7 B.C. Indus. & Com. L. Rev. 431 (1966) ..... 8, 10
- Jo Freeman,  
*How “Sex” Got Into Title VII: Persistent Opportunism as a Maker of Public Policy*,  
 9(2) L. & Ineq. 163 (1991)..... 10
- Jaime M. Grant et al.,  
 Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey,  
 Nat’l LGBTQ Task Force (2011),  
[https://www.thetaskforce.org/app/uploads/2011/02/NTDS\\_Exec\\_Summary.pdf](https://www.thetaskforce.org/app/uploads/2011/02/NTDS_Exec_Summary.pdf)..... 21
- Julius J. Chambers & Barry Goldstein,  
*Title VII: The Continuing Challenge of Establishing Fair Employment Practices*,  
 49 L. & Contemp. Probs. 9 (1986) ..... 9
- Katherine Schaeffer,  
*Black Workers’ Views and Experiences in the U.S. Labor Force Stand Out in Key Ways*,  
 Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Aug. 21, 2023),  
<https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2023/08/31/black-workers-views-and-experiences-in-the-us-labor-force-stand-out-in-key-ways/>..... 20
- Kim Parker & Cary Funk,  
*Gender Discrimination Comes in Many Forms for*

- Today's Working Women*,  
Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Dec. 14, 2017),  
<https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2017/12/14/gender-discrimination-comes-in-many-forms-for-todays-working-women/> ..... 21
- Marianne Bertrand & Sendhil Mullainathan,  
*Are Emily and Greg More Employable Than Lakisha and Jamal? A Field Experiment on Labor Market Discrimination*,  
94 Am. Econ. Rev. 991 (2004)..... 20
- Michael Selmi,  
*Why Are Employment Discrimination Cases So Hard to Win?*,  
61 La. L. Rev 555, 556 (2001)..... 22
- Pauli Murray,  
Memorandum in Support of Retaining the Amendment to H.R. 7152, Title VII (Equal Employment Opportunity) to Prohibit Discrimination in Employment Because of Sex (Apr. 14, 1964),  
<https://documents.alexanderstreet.com/d/1000680941> ..... 11
- Pauli Murray,  
*Song in a Weary Throat: Memoir of an American Pilgrimage* (1987)..... 10, 11
- Rachel Kahn Best et al.,  
*Multiple Disadvantages: An Empirical Test of Intersectionality Theory in EEO Litigation*,  
45 L. & Soc'y Rev. 991 (2011) ..... 22
- Serena Mayeri,  
*Intersectionality and Title VII: A Brief (Pre-)*



<i>History</i> , 95 B.U. L. Rev. 713 (2015).....	11
Sonia Kang et al., <i>Whitened Resumes: Race and Self-Presentation in the Labor Market</i> , 61 Admin. Sci. Q. 469 (2016) .....	20
Stephen Rynkiewicz, <i>Workplace Plaintiffs Face Long Odds at Trial, Analytics Data Indicates</i> , A.B.A. J. (July 17, 2017), <a href="https://www.abajournal.com/news/article/workplace_trial_analytics_lex_machina">https://www.abajournal.com/news/article/workpla ce_trial_analytics_lex_machina</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/BT4F-22AW">https://perma.cc/BT4F-22AW</a> ].....	22
U.S. Comm'n on C.R., Book 3 of 5: Employment (1961), <a href="https://www2.law.umaryland.edu/marshall/usccr/documents/cr11961bk3.pdf">https://www2.law.umaryland.edu/marshall/usccr/ documents/cr11961bk3.pdf</a> .....	7, 8
